
Ordinance #12 revised - March 14, 2005

Amended & Enacted 11/24/15

Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and amended by the Finance Committee:

[image: image1.wmf]ATTACHFINEXH1.tif

[image: image2.wmf]ATTACHFINEXH2.tif


ORDINANCE 2015-736-E
An ordinance appropriating $332,666 ($118,597 FOR THE NINTH STATE OF THE RIVER REPORT FOR THE LOWER ST. JOHNS BASIN; $107,748 FOR THE TENTH STATE OF THE RIVER REPORT FOR THE LOWER ST. JOHNS BASIN; AND, $106,321 FOR THE ELEVENTH STATE OF THE RIVER REPORT FOR THE LOWER ST. JOHNS BASIN) from the environmental protection FUND to provide funding TO CONTINUE FOR THREE ADDITIONAL YEARS A JOINT PROJECT BY JACKSONVILLE UNIVERSITY AND THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA TO PRODUCE A COMPREHENSIVE REPORT ON THE HEALTH AND STATE OF THE ST. JOHNS RIVER, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 16-002; PROVIDING FOR THE CARRYOVER OF FUNDS TO SUBSEQUENT FISCAL YEARS; waiving conflicting provisions of section 111.755 (ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION FUND), PART 7 (ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION), CHAPTER 111 (SPECIAL REVENUE AND TRUST ACCOUNTS) AND SECTION 360.602 (USES OF FUND), PART 6 (ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION FUND), CHAPTER 360 (ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION), ordinance code; PROVIDING EXEMPTIONS FROM CITY’S PROCUREMENT CODE PURSUANT TO SUBSECTIONS 126.107(f) AND 126.107(g) OF SECTION 126.107 (EXEMPTIONS), PART 1 (GENERAL REGULATIONS), CHAPTER 126 (PROCUREMENT CODE), ORDINANCE CODE; APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND THE CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA RESEARCH AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH FLORIDA APPROVED IN ORDINANCE 2008-1059-E AND as amended by Ordinance 2010-441-E and ordinance 2013-138-e; PROVIDING FOR CITY OVERSIGHT BY THE regulatory compliance DEPARTMENT; providing an effective date.

Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.  For the 2015-2016 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):
(B.T. 16-002 attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference)


(a)
Appropriated from:




See B.T. 16-002

$332,666

(b)
Appropriated to:



See B.T. 16-002

$332,666
Section 2.

Purpose.  The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to continue for three years a joint project by Jacksonville University and the University of North Florida to produce a comprehensive report on the health and state of the St. Johns River. Payments for the Joint Project shall be made as follows: $118,597 for the Ninth State of the River Report for the Lower St. Johns Basin; $107,748 for the Tenth State of the River Report for the Lower St. Johns Basin; and, $106,321 for the Eleventh State of the River Report for the Lower St. Johns Basin.
Section 3.

Carryover.

The funds appropriated in this ordinance shall not lapse but shall carryover into subsequent fiscal years. 
Section 4.

Conflicting provisions of Sections 111.755 and 360.602, Ordinance Code, waived.  The provisions of Section 111.755 (Environmental Protection Fund), Part 7 (Environment and Conservation), Chapter 111 (Special Revenue and Trust Accounts) and of Section 360.602 (Uses of Fund), Part 6 (Environmental Protection Fund), Chapter 360 (Environmental Regulation), Ordinance Code, in conflict with this ordinance are hereby waived so as to authorize the Environmental Protection Board (the “Board”) to utilize funds from the Environmental Protection Fund (the “Fund”) to continue funding for the River Report.  At its public hearing on April 13, 2015, the Board determined that continued funding of the River Report was a worthwhile and beneficial use of the Fund and such Code waivers were approved by a unanimous vote of the Board.  A copy of the minutes of the Board meeting of April 13, 2015, is attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference.
Section 5.

Code exemption.

This appropriation is exempt from the City’s Procurement Code pursuant to Subsections 126.107(f) (Supplies or services or commodities provided by governmental entity or agencies) and 126.107(g) (Supplies or services to be provided by those specifically prescribed within authorizing legislation that appropriates the same) of Section 126.107 (Exemptions), Part 1 (General Regulations), Chapter 126 (Procurement Code), Ordinance Code.
Section 6.  Third Amendment to Contract No. 9200-02 approved.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, the Third Amendment to University of North Florida Research Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and the University of North Florida (Contract No. 9200-02), placed Revised On File with the Office of Legislative Services. The University of North Florida Research Agreement was approved in Ordinance 2008-1059-E and is a part of that file, was amended by Ordinance 2010-441-E, and was further amended by Ordinance 2013-138-E.

Section 7.

Oversight Department.  The Regulatory Compliance Department shall oversee the project described herein.

Section 8.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

__/s/ Paige Hobbs Johnston
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2015\Ord\2015-736-E.doc
� EMBED Package  ���





� EMBED Package  ���








-
-
1

[image: image3.wmf]ATTACHFINEXH1.tif

[image: image4.wmf]ATTACHFINEXH2.tif

_1510389414/ATTACHFINEXH1.tif
Department Head

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

BUDGET ORDINANCE _ D TRANSFER DIRECTIVE

City of Jacksonville, Florida

Datq Rec'd.

Date Fwd.

Vi
/s

Approvell

Oisapproved

Tat i,

92414

-

Mayor' ce QC'!' -.I,,q ?915 Ia
» 1-A-18] 77775 | Agend

DATE OF ACTION BY MAYOR
TRANSFER FROM:

G2 ¢L ton

~ R

G-as-1S

APPROVED

Transfer 0: %T/ é 0 OJ._.

35

_,émv} &vm?

*Ravenue line itams In this area are being appropriated and expense line items are baing de-appropriated. Accounting Codes
2:; SF ID Subfund Title Activity / Grant Title Line ltem / Subobject Title Amount indexcode Subobject{ Project | Prj-Dtl| Grant [Gn-Ott
REV | 15A |Environmental Protection Environmental Protection 38901/NC-Translars Irom Fund Balance $332,666.00 JXSF15A 38901
APPROVERD RY:
T Y AN B L4
MAYOR'S BUDET
‘DV?K THWNCRT A NA D™D T o T reyrmy ey ve
IOV R VY CRPIVEIVEL B 4 R A
s, NCT 4 A neew
DALY T t< &aun
TRANSFER TO: Total: $332,666.00
*Reveriug lirie iterms i this area dreé béing de-appropriatéd and expense liné iteris are being appropriated. Accounting Codes
::; ?; Subtund Title Activity / Grant Title Line tem / Subobject Title Amount Indexcode Subobject| Project | Prj-Dtl| Grant |Gr-Dtl
EXP_| 15A |Environmental Protection Environmenial Prolection Board Trust Fund |03109/Professional Services $332,666.00] EREQ15AEPTF | 03109
Net Transfer Amount: $332,666.00 Total: $332,666.00

° Net transfer amount:  The total amount of the transfer less any fund to fund transfers and/or corresponding internal service fund buggel increases refated lo section 106.304 (a)(5)

Justification for Transfer:

This action will appropriate $226,345 for fiscal year 2016 (for the ninth and tenth years of the projecl) and $106,321 for fiscal year 2017 (eleventh year of the project).

This action is requesled in ordar to enable the Environmental Protection Board (EPB) to extend a joint project by the Jacksonville University and the University of North Florida to produce a comprehensive report on the *state® of the river in Duval
County. The proposal involves the production of an annual report that explains the health of the river, The “River Report Card" will.continue to provide meaningful information to the general public in an.understandable and concise format.

- ) .
Oivision Chiet: W/{M W, m / ) " oo

Sanai Ksbiay oM 7-4l-15

Date Initiated:

Prepared By: Phone Number:

INITIATED/REQUESTED BY: (if other than Department) Council District(s):

9-3- I

255-7112

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 1




_1510389431/ATTACHFINEXH2.tif
Air Odor Nolse Committee

* Lucinda Sonnenberg. Ph.D. - Chair
Amy Fu, P.E.

Nick Howland

Mobeen Rathore, M.D.

Water Commitiee

Bobby L. Baker, P.E. - Chair
Steven Jenkins

Tony C. Bellamy. P.E.

Roi Dagan, M.D.

Education & Public Quireach : PROTECTION BOARD
Steven Jenkins
Michelle Tappouni .
Lucinda Sonnenberg. Ph.D. Michelle Tappouni -~ Chairman
Tony Bellamy, P.E. Nick Howland - Vice Chairman |
) Lucinda Sonnenberg, Ph.D., Steven Jenkins,
Roi Dagan, M.D., Tony C. Bellamy, PiE.
Bobby L. Baker, P.E., Mobeen Rathore, M.D., Amy Fu, PE.

City of Jacksonville, Florida
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BOARD
Monday, April 13, 2015 '
5:00 p.m.
Public Hearing- Funding Request
Ninth-Eleventh State of the River Report

Members Present |

Michelle Tappouni, Chair Bobby L. Baker, P.E.

Nick Howland, Vice Chair Steven T. Jenkins

Amy Y. Fu, P.E. Lucinda Sonnenberg, Ph.D.
Roi Bagan, M.D. Tony C. Bellamy, P.E.

Members Not Present
Mobeen Rathore, M.D,

Staff/ Resources Present

James Richardson, EPB Administrator
Jody Brooks, OGC

Melissa Long, EQD Chief

Tree Kilbourn, EQD Enforcement
Reba Abraham, OGC

i
i
!
|
i
i
I
'
I
|
1

Visitors
Dr. Radha Pyati, UNF
) |
i
Cali fo Order ‘

Chair Michelle Tappouni called the Public Hearing of the Environmental Protection Board (EPB) to order at 6:28
p.m. i
Chair Tappouni read a statement which provided an outline of how Thlé hearing would proceed: presentation by
staff, presentation by petitioner, comments from public, board discussion and clarification, board action and
procedural summary. f .

|

Certification of Public Notice

James Richardson, EPB Administrator, certified that the public no’ricelrequired by Florida law appeared in the
Financial News & Daily Record. 3

Presentation by Staff ;
EPB Administrator James Richardson shared that the funding request| for the Ninth-Eleventh State of the River
Report for the Lower St. Johns River Basin is to support the next 3 years. The tfotal request for all three years is in the
amount of $332,666. Mr. Richardson infroduced Dr. Radha Pyati, UNF, fo discuss the request.

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 2
Presentation by Applicant

writfen by guest experts who are not permanent members of the team (possibly Dr. Ray Oldakowski, JU). K-12
students will have more hands on science with sampling kits to be used and network their data with a monitoring
network. Dr. Brain Zellner, College of Education at UNF who has access to K-12 teachers and training  will
incorporate this aspect into schools. A major update of the existing website will make the website more interactive

During questions, the Board inquired why the funding proposal is higher than the iast set of three reports. Dr. Pyati
shared the following rationale:

e Building and maintaining a revised website thatis more interactive
o Personnel changes and technical editors
* Highlight sections

In response to an inquiry, Dr. Pyati shared tha thte EPB was currently the only funder for the report, however the
team is constantiy frying to identify additional funding pariners.

Comments from Public
None.

Board Questions/Clarification
A brief discussion ensued regarding the increased funding proposal amount. Maintaining a revised website, and
measuring impact were deemed to be adequate justification.

Procedural Summary
EPB Counsel Jody Brooks stated that the proposal will go before the Mayor's Budget Review Committee and then
be forwarded to City Council.

Adjournment ]
There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 6:28 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted

i ——

Cl'c;fmes Richardson, EPB Program Administrator
4

214 North Hogan Street, 5th Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255-7111 | Fax: 904.588-0518 wWww.coj.net
Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 2




