	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number:    Ordinance 2015-736
Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Mayor:
Date of Introduction: October 27, 2015
Committee(s) of Reference: F; RCDPHS; JWW
Date of Analysis: October 30, 2015
Type of Action: Appropriation; Ordinance Code Waiver; Authorization for Agreement Amendment
Bill Summary: The ordinance appropriates $322,666 ($118,597 for the Ninth State of the River Report for the Lower St. Johns Basin; $107,748 for the Tenth State of the River Report for the Lower St. Johns Basin; and $106,321 for the Eleventh State of the River Report for the Lower St. Johns Basin) from the Environmental Protection Fund to provide funding to continue for three additional years a joint project by  Jacksonville University and the University of North Florida to produce a comprehensive report on the health and state of the St. Johns River, as initiated by B.T. 16-002: it provides for the carryover of funds to subsequent fiscal years; the ordinance waives conflicting provisions of 111.755 (Environmental Protection Fund), Part 7 (Environment and Conservation), Chapter 111 (Special Revenue and Trust Accounts) and Section 360.602 (Uses of Fund), Chapter 360 (Environmental Regulation), Ordinance Code; it provides exemptions from City’s Procurement Code pursuant to Subsections 126.107(f) and 126.107(g) of Section 126.107 (Exemptions), Part 1 (General Regulations), Chapter 126 (Procurement Code); it approves and authorizes the Mayor and Corporations Secretary to execute, for and on behalf of the City, the Third Amendment to the University of North Florida Research Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and the University of North Florida approved in Ordinance 2008-1059-E and as amended by Ordinance 2010-441-E and Ordinance 2013-138-E; provides for City oversight by the Regulatory Compliance Department.
Background Information: The purpose of the appropriation is to continue for three years a joint project by Jacksonville University and the University of North Florida to produce a comprehensive report on the health and state of the St. Johns River. The report describes the health of the basin based on 33 broad indicators that include water quality (such as nutrients, turbidity, and dissolved oxygen), fisheries, aquatic life (wetlands and threatened and endangered species), and contaminants that are fond in the sediment such as PCBs. The ordinance waiver authorizes the Environmental Protection Board to utilize funds from the Environmental Protection Fund.
Policy Impact: Regulatory Compliance Department/Environmental Quality Division/Environmental Protection Trust Fund
Fiscal Impact: The ordinance appropriates $322,666.00
Analyst: Jackson
[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

